Atmel-42414GS-SAM-D09-Summary_09/2016
SMART
Description
The Atmel® | SMART™ SAM D09 is a series of low-power microcontrollers using the 32-bit
ARM® Cortex®-M0+ processor, and ranging from 14- to 24-pins with up to16KB Flash and 4KB of
SRAM. The SAM D09 devices operate at a maximum frequency of 48MHz and reach
2.46 Coremark/MHz. They are designed for simple and intuitive migration with identical
peripheral modules, hex compatible code, identical linear address map and pin compatible

4Atmel | SMART SAM D09 [DATASHEET SUMMARY]
Atmel-42414GS-SAM-D09-Summary_09/2016
2. Ordering Information
2.1 SAM D09C – 14-pin SOIC
2.2 SAM D09D – 24-pin QFN
2.3 Device Identification
The DSU - Device Service Unit peripheral provides the Device Selection bits in the Device Identification register
(DID.DEVSEL) in order to identify the device by software. The device variants have a reset value of DID=0x1001drxx,
with the LSB identifying the die number ('d'), the die revision ('r') and the device selection ('xx').
SAMD = General Purpose Microcontroller
09 = Cortex M0+ DMA
C = 14 pins
D = 24 pins
  No character = Tray (Default)
                   T = Tape and Reel
U = -40 - 85
O
C Matte Sn Plating
M = QFN
SS = SOIC
SAMD 09 C 13 A M U T
A = Default Variant
14 = 16KB
13 = 8KB
-
Product Family
Product Series
Pin Count
Flash Memory Density
Device Variant
Package Type
Package Grade
Package Carrier
Ordering Code FLASH (bytes) SRAM (bytes) Package Carrier Type
ATSAMD09C13A-SSUT 8K 4K SOIC14 Tape & Reel
Ordering Code FLASH (bytes) SRAM (bytes) Package Carrier Type
ATSAMD09D14A-MUT 16K 4K QFN24 Tape & Reel
5Atmel | SMART SAM D09 [DATASHEET SUMMARY]
Atmel-42414GS-SAM-D09-Summary_09/2016
Note: The device variant (last letter of the ordering number) is independent of the die revision (DSU.DID.REVISION): The device variant denotes functional
differences, whereas the die revision marks evolution of the die. The device variant denotes functional differences, whereas the die revision marks
evolution of the die
Table 2-1. Device Identification Values
Device Variant DID.DEVSEL Device ID (DID)
SAMD09D14AM 0x00 0x10040r00
Reserved 0x01 - 0x06
SAMD09C13A 0x07 0x10040r07
6Atmel | SMART SAM D09 [DATASHEET SUMMARY]
Atmel-42414GS-SAM-D09-Summary_09/2016
3. Block Diagram
2. Some products have different number of SERCOM instances and ADC signals.
6 x SERCOM
8 x Timer Counter
REAL TIME
COUNTER
AHB-APB
BRIDGE C
M
MHIGH SPEED
BUS MATRIX
P
O